
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
  
DATE: Wednesday 14 April 2010 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be video conferenced 

at Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Maher 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor P Dowd 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Hough 

 
Councillor Ibbs 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor McGuire 
 

Councillor Pearson 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2010  
 

  

  4. Compulsory Purchase Order - Bedford and 
Queens Road and Klondyke area of Bootle. 

Linacre; 
Litherland; 

(Pages 9 - 
12) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

  5. Enforced Sales Procedure and Property at 
24 Lander Road, Litherland 

All Wards (Pages 13 - 
58) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

  6. Former Peoples Showroom – Replacement 
for St John and St James Church, Klondyke. 

Derby (Pages 59 - 
72) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

  7. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.  
 

  



4 

* 8. South Sefton Housing Market Renewal – 
Programme Outturn 2009/10 and Forward 
Programme 2010/11 

Church; Derby; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; 

(Pages 73 - 
80) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 26 MARCH, 2010. MINUTE NOS.113 AND 115 ARE NOT SUBJECT 

TO “CALL IN”. 

 

49 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hough and Ibbs 
 
 
109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
111. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY, 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2010, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
112. DELIVERY OF STEPCLEVER-FUNDED PROJECTS IN THE 

2010-12 PERIOD  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of Planning and Economic 
Development Director that: informed of the contracts awarded to Sefton 
Council under the Stepclever Delivery Plan 2010-12; sought approval for a 
recruitment process for filling new posts that maximised redeployment and 
minimised recruitment; and approval for a revised structure and 
establishment for the Economic Regeneration Division of the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Department. 
 
Attached to the report were four annexes that detailed the: Enterprise 
Gateway current staffing; Build Sefton current staffing; Step Up to Supply 
(Buy Side) Project current staffing; and Enterprise Gateway proposed 
staffing and context diagram. 
 
This was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 
 

50 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Enterprise Gateway posts, as detailed within the report, be 

established;  
 
(2)  the organisation chart as detailed in annexe four be approved; and 
 
(3) the maximum use of redeployment procedures to fill vacancies 

within the new structure be approved, with market recruitment a last 
resort and requiring the permission of the Vacancy Panel. 

 
 
113. ADDITIONAL PITCH PROVISION FOR GYPSIES AND 

TRAVELLERS IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director and the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director that explained the requirement on the local authority 
to secure additional pitch provision for gypsies and travellers; sought 
approval for the methodology for site appraisal and selection; explained 
the process and likely timescale for site appraisal and submission of an 
application for gypsy and traveller site grant; and sought delegated 
authority for the relevant Directors to make and submit an application for 
site grant should a suitable site (or sites) be identified, subject to 
subsequent endorsement by Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Party Spokespersons asked a variety of 
questions and had a detailed discussion regarding the provision of 
additional pitch provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Sefton, which were 
answered by Officers. 
 
Attached as an annexe to the report was a Scoring Framework / 
Methodology for the appraisal and selection of potential Gypsy and 
Traveller sites in Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report and the need to secure additional pitch provision (transit 

and permanent) for Gypsies and Travellers be noted;  
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the methodology for site 

appraisal and selection as detailed within the report and its annexe;  
 
(3) the Cabinet be recommended to authorise the Neighbourhoods and 

Investment Programmes Director, in consultation with the Planning 
and Economic Development Director, to make minor changes to the 
scoring framework if early consultations with key 
partners/stakeholders show that this is necessary; and  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 
 

51 

(4) the Planning and Economic Development Director and the 
Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 
requested to draft a further report regarding potential sites. 

 
 
114. INFORMED ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC VIALIBILITY OF 

AFFORDABLE  HOUSING  IN SEFTON - CONSULTATION 

DRAFT  

 
Further to Minute No.188 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 10 March 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director of the findings of the draft 
Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing in 
Sefton Study and the intention to carry out a formal public and stakeholder 
consultation on the study. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable 
Housing in Sefton Study – Consultation Draft report be noted 
 
 
115. JOINT STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY 

ASSESSMENT 2008 - FINAL REPORT  

 
Further to Minute No.187 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 10 March 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director that reported the key 
findings of the Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Study 
2008, which was one of a number of key evidence gathering studies that 
had been undertaken to inform the Core Strategy process and to guide 
advice and decisions on individual housing proposals and planning 
applications.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the key findings of the Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment Study for Sefton be noted; 
 
(2) subject to (3) below, the key findings of the study to inform the 

emerging Core Strategy process be adopted and used to inform 
advice and decisions in relation to individual pre application 
proposals and planning applications which raise housing issues; 
and 

   
(3)  the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the key findings of the 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Study to inform the 
emerging Core Strategy process. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 
 

52 

 
116. LOCAL RESILIENCE ACTION PLAN MONITORING  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that provided monitoring information on 
housing issues, as contained in the ‘Local Resilience Action Plan, 
Responding to the Recession’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Local Resilience Action Plan Monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Regeneration 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

14
th
 April 2010 

15
th
 April 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Compulsory Purchase Order and the purchase of new 
rights pursuant to Section 226(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990(as amended by section 99 and 
Schedule 9 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004) and Section 13 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, of land and interests 
in the Bedford and Queens Road and Klondyke area of 
Bootle.  
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre & Litherland 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt – Neighbourhoods & Investment Programmes 
Director 
Andy Wallis - Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Lee Payne – Programme Coordinator 
0151 934 4842 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To update members on the change of title of the Compulsory Purchase Orders issued for Bedford 
Road/Queens Road Phase 3 and Klondyke Phase 1B as part of the Housing Market Renewal 
programme. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
N/A 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That members note the contents of this report. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call in period for the minutes of 
this meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  
 
N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

  

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 
 
 

There are no financial implications. 

 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

Not applicable. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Not applicable. 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

Not applicable. 

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
FD 364 - The Interim Head of Corporate Finance and Information Services has been consulted and 
has no comments on this report. 
 
The views of the Council’s Legal Advisor on this matter, Hill Dickinson, were taken into account. 
 
The Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services  has also been consulted in the preparation of this 
report.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 
 

  

 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporat
e 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 
 

  

 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report concerns the use by Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council of its compulsory 

purchase powers under section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended by Section 99 and Schedule 9 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004) and section 13 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to 
acquire property, land, interests, and new rights in the Bedford Road and Queens Road 
and Klondyke areas of Bootle. 

 
1.2 On the 6

th
 August 2009 Cabinet approved the issuing of CPO for the Bedford Road/Queens 

Road Phase 3 and Klondyke Phase 1B areas, and on the 11
th
 February 2010 the CPOs 

were issued. 
 
2.0        Change of CPO Title 

2.1 Because the Cabinet approval to issue the CPOs was in 2009 and the date of issue of the 
order was in 2010 the formal name which the CPOs will be known by has now changed to 
the following: 

 

• The Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council (Bedford Road/Queens Road, Bootle, Phase 3) 
Compulsory Purchase Order 2010 

 

• The Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council (Klondyke, Bootle, Phase 1B) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Regeneration 
Cabinet 
Council  
 

DATE: 
 

14 April 2010 
15 April 2010 
13 May 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Enforced Sales Procedure and Property at 24 Lander Road,  
Litherland 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt – Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Neil Davies -  Housing Market Renewal Division Strategy 
Manager 934 4837 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: To seek approval to the new ‘Enforced Sales’ Procedure, and in 
particular to utilise this procedure in respect of a long-term empty property at 24 Lander 
Road, Litherland. 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Cabinet has delegated authority to make decisions in respect of the adoption of such 
policies  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Cabinet Member Regeneration notes the report 
       
 
That Cabinet 

1. Approves the use of Enforced Sale powers and the Policy and Procedures as set 
out in the attached Guide. 

2. Recommends the Council to amend the Constitution so that the Cabinet Member -
Regeneration has delegated powers to authorise the use of the Enforced Sales 
Procedure 

3. Approves the use of the Enforced Sales Procedure in respect of the property at 24 
Lander Road, Litherland. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Upon expiry of the call-in period of the Cabinet 
Meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The Council has already introduced a new Empty Property 
Strategy, which outlines various options to attempt to return empty homes back into use. 
 
In the case of 24 Lander Road, enforcement notices and works in default have been 
carried out in the past, to control the negative effects of dilapidation caused by this 
property. However, the owner has never responded to the
[...]
be developed by officers.” 

 
1.2 Enforced Sales is a new practice for Sefton, though it has been used by a number of 

Councils across the country. It is a procedure primarily designed to enable Councils to 
recover outstanding debts, created by certain enforcement actions that result in land 
charges against a property. However, it also provides a method for getting long-term, 
problematic empty properties back into use. 

 
1.3 Officers have produced a new Standard Operating Procedure, attached to this report, 

which provides a complete description of the process and roles involved. Given that this 
is a new procedure, officers have brought this to the attention of Cabinet for approval, 
and to avoid any future challenges from property owners on the basis that the Council 
has not fully considered and approved it’s policy and procedures in respect of Enforced 
Sales. 

 
2. Empty Property at 24 Lander Road, Litherland 

 
 

2.1 This property has been vacant since about 1981. The property is not registered at the 
Land Registry, but local investigations have revealed the identity of the person believed 
to be the legal owner. A number of lines of investigation, over many years, have been 
pursued to try and trace the owner, including via known family members. However, all of 
these efforts have so far failed. 

 
2.2 Over the long period that the property has been vacant, it has been subject to break-ins, 

vandalism, infestation, fly-tipping, all of which have had a detrimental affect on 
neighbours and the general neighbourhood. The Council has had to intervene to take 
various actions to control the negative impact of this property. This has resulted in 
numerous notices being served, and works in default undertaken. 

 
2.3 A large number of local land charges are recorded against this property. In this instance 

those charges resulting from service of Statutory notice under Section 4 of the 
Prevention of Damages by Pests Act 1949, over the past 12 years will be recoverable. It 
should be noted that there are other land charges, which are either older than 12 years, 
or served under ‘non-qualifying’ legislation, which are not recoverable using this 
procedure. There are seven land charges which will be recoverable, the total value of 
which is £13,411. 
 

2.4. Given the level of debt owed to the Council, our inability to trace the property owner, the 
length of time the property has been vacant and the condition of the property, Enforced 
Sale is considered to be the most appropriate course of action to take. 

 
2.5. In this instance it is likely that a sale will be made to a partner HMR Neighbourhood 

RSL. A further, more detailed report will be submitted to Cabinet Member Regeneration 
on these arrangements. However, early feasibility has indicated that a Council grant 
towards the cost of refurbishment to bring the property back into use, might be required. 
External Housing Market Renewal Capital Funding could be made available to support 
the Council grant. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



 

2.6. Should the enforced sale be completed to a partner RSL, they would be required to 
completely refurbish the property and bring it back into use as a social rented home, 
which would be made available to a Council waiting list nominee. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENFORCED SALE 
 
 

POLICY AND  
STANDARD OPERATING 

PROCEDURE 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 18



 

Introduction 
 
Enforced sale is a procedure that is primarily designed to enable councils to recover 
outstanding debts, created by actions that result in a land charge against a property.  
However, it also provides a method for getting long term problematic properties back 
into use and has been adopted by a number of Councils across the country as an 
effective was of dealing with empty properties. 
[...]
) 

the whole of the property known as [       ] today disposed of by the Council. 
 
5. as recited in clause [       ] of the Contract for Sale the charge(s) pursuant to which 

the Council has disposed of the property was/were registered in part 2 of the 
Register of Local Land Charges on the [       ] 

Appendix 14 

Agenda Item 5

Page 56



Page 6 of 46 

 
Yours faithfully,  
 
 
 

 
 

Minicom: 0151 934 4657 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 57



ITEM NO.  
 
 
 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No.   

  

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 58



 
 

 

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member Regeneration 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

14
th
 April 2010 

15
th
 April 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Former Peoples Showroom – Replacement for St John and 
St James Church, Klondyke. 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Derby 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt, Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Lee Payne, HMR Programme Co-ordinator  
0151 934 4842 
Allan Jones, Project Manager, 0151 934 4229 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No. 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To seek authority to dispose of part of the former Peoples Showroom site to the Liverpool Diocesan 
Board of Finance, to develop a new place of worship and community facility. 
 
To seek authority to use Housing Market Renewal funding to make a grant to the Liverpool 
Diocesan Board of Finance towards the community and landscape elements of the building. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet has delegated authority with regard to this matter. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That Cabinet Member notes the report 
 

2. That Cabinet: 
 

(i) Approves the granting of a two year Development Lease to the Liverpool Diocesan 
Board of Finance (referred to in this report as ‘the Church’) for the former Peoples 
Showroom building, so that the building can be refurbished to use as a place of 
worship and community facility. 

 
(ii) Delegates authority to the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director to 

agree the terms for the long-term disposal of the site to the Liverpool Diocesan Board 
of Finance, upon successful completion of the works under the Development Lease. 

 
 
(iii) Approves the contribution of £200,000 from the housing Market Renewal Programme 

2010/11 to the Liverpool Diocesan Board of Finance towards the cost of refurbishing 
the building for community use and associated landscaping, subject to a legal 
obligation on the church to provide the agreed level of funding for the project. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the Call in Period for the minutes of 
this meeting. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 59



 
 

 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  
 
The present Church has become seriously dilapidated, and repeated investigations have deemed it 
too costly and impractical to repair. The congregation has now moved out and are presently 
worshipping in temporary accommodation. There are no alternative permanent re-location options 
in the area. The intention is for the existing Church to be demolished and re-developed by a private 
developer as part of ongoing Housing Market Renewal activity. 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Budget/Policy Framework:   
 
Financial:   The funding required to deliver this project has been 

identified within the Housing Market Renewal 
programme for 2010/11. 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

The key risk is that the Church will be unable to secure the 
necessary funding required for the project. However, 
disposal, and making of grants will be conditional on the 
Church providing the agreed level of funding for the project. 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

This investment will provide a shared community facility to 
replace the one lost by the demolition of the current St John 
and St James Church building. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
FD363 - and the comment that the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and Information Services 
has been consulted and his comments have been incorporated into the report. 
 
The Legal Services Director has also been consulted in the preparation of this report. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 60



 
 

 

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community 
a 

  

2 Creating Safe Communities 
a 

  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  
a 

 

4 Improving Health and Well-Being 
a 

  

5 Environmental Sustainability 
a 

  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities 
a 

  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 a 
 

8 Children and Young People 
 

a 
  

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



 
 

 

1.0     BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The present St John and St James Church building, Kirby Road, Orrell, lies within the 

Klondyke / Hawthorne Road Housing Market Renewal (HMR) intervention area. The Church 
building is seriously dilapidated and has been deemed too costly and impractical to repair. 

 
1.2 The Housing Market Renewal team has been in discussions with the Church for some time to 

find an alternative location. 
 
1.3 The site of the current Church has been earmarked for housing development as part of the 

housing market renewal programme. The current Church is located immediately adjacent to a 
successful development of 12 social rented houses that were developed by Riverside Housing 
Association and occupie
[...]
2.7 The Church has agreed to sell their current site to house builder McInerney Homes, with the 

proceeds of the sales being ‘ring fenced’ for use in Phase 1 of the refurbishment of the former 
People’s Showroom building. 

 
2.8 Originally, it was intended that the Council acquire the Church utilising Housing Market 

Renewal resources. Thus the involvement of a developer partner has secured a significant 
saving to the Council. This housing development will be Phase 2 of the successful Kirby Road 

Agenda Item 6

Page 62



 
 

 

scheme with McInerey Homes acting as contractor and agreement having been reached with 
Riverside Housing Association to purchase the units for social rent. 

 
Budget/Costs 
 
2.9 The project costs for the Phase 1 refurbishment of the People’s Showroom are as follows: 
 

Refurbishment (ex VAT) £650,000 

Landscaping/External £50,000 

Fees £55,000 

VAT payable £114,000 

TOTAL £869,000 

 
2.10 The Church has secured the following funding towards the scheme: 
 

Promise Appeal (building fund) £185,000 

Savings by using free temporary 
accommodation 

£15,000 

Sale of existing site to McInerney Homes £270,000 

Sale of Church furnishings £7,000 

TOTAL £477,000 

 
2.11 The Church is confident of finding the following funding towards the scheme (note: funding not 

yet secured): 
 

Money raised from the congregation £50,000 

Maximum loan guaranteed & underwritten 
by Liverpool Diocesan Board of Finance 

£100,000 

Grant funding from charities and trusts £30,000 

TOTAL £180,000 

 
 
2.12 Housing Market Renewal has provisionally agreed the following grants toward community 

facilities in the building: 
 

Grant towards the cost of refurbishing the 
building for community use 

£150,000 

Grant towards the cost of external 
landscaping area 

£50,000 

TOTAL £200,000 

 
2.13  Should the Church be successful in assembling the remaining elements of the budget, and    

should approval be given to make the HMR grant towards the sc
[...]
 72



Agenda Item 8

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8

Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Compulsory Purchase Order - Bedford and Queens Road and Klondyke area of Bootle.
	5 Enforced Sales Procedure and Property at 24 Lander Road, Litherland
	6 Former Peoples Showroom â•ﬁ Replacement for St John and St James Church, Klondyke.
	8 South Sefton Housing Market Renewal â•ﬁ Programme Outturn 2009/10 and Forward Programme 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting

THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON
THURSDAY, 22 APRIL, 2010. MINUTE NOS. 120, 121, 122 AND 124 ARE

NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 14 APRIL 2010

PRESENT: Councillor Maher

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Hough and Ibbs
117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.

119. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2010, be confirmed as a
correct record.

120. COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER - BEDFORD AND QUEENS
ROAD AND KLONDYKE AREA OF BOOTLE.

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and
Investment Programmes Director updating on the change of title of the
Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPQO’s) issued for Bedford Road/Queens
Road Phase 3 and Klondyke Phase 1B as part of the Housing Market
Renewal Programme.

The report indicated that because the Cabinet approval to issue the CPQO’s
was in 2009 and the date of issue of the order was in 2010 the formal

name which the CPQO’s would be known by had now changed to the
following:

) The Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council (Bedford Road/Queens
Road, Bootle, Phase 3) Compulsory Purchase Order 2010; and

. The Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council (Klondyke, Bootle, Phase
1B) Compulsory Purchase Order 2010.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet be recommended to note the report detailing changes to the
titles of the Compulsory Purchase Orders.

53



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 14 APRIL 2010

121. ENFORCED SALES PROCEDURE AND PROPERTY AT 24
LANDER ROAD, LITHERLAND

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and
Investment Programmes Director seeking approval to the new ‘Enforced
Sales’ Procedure, and in particular to utilise this procedure in respect of a
long-term empty property at 24 Lander Road, Litherland.

The report indicated that Enforced Sales was a new practice for Sefton,
though it had been used by a number of Councils across the country; that
it was a procedure primarily designed to enable Councils to recover
outstanding debts, created by certain enforcement actions that resulted in
land charges against a property; and that it also provided a method for
getting long-term problematic empty properties back into use.

The report also indicated that a new Standard Operating Procedure had
been produced which provided a complete description of the process and
roles involved. Given that this was a new procedure, officers were to bring
this to the attention of Cabinet for approval, and to avoid any future
challenges from property owners on the basis that the Council had not fully
considered and approved it's policy and procedures in respect of Enforced
Sales.

A copy of the Standard Operating Procedure was attached as an appendix
to the report.

The report concluded by detailing problems experienced by the property
24 Lander Road, Litherland, which had been vacant since 1981; and
indicated that considering the length of time the property had been vacant
and its condition, Enforced Sale was considered the most appropriate
course of action to take.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet be recommended to:

(1)  approve the use of Enforced Sale powers and the Policy and
Procedures as set out in the Guide attached to the report;

(2)  request the Council to amend the Constitution so that the Cabinet
Member - Regeneration had delegated powers to authorise the use
of the Enforced Sales Procedure; and

(3) approve the use of the Enforced Sales Procedure in respect of the
property at 24 Lander Road, Litherland.

54



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 14 APRIL 2010

122. FORMER PEOPLES SHOWROOM - REPLACEMENT FOR ST
JOHN AND ST JAMES CHURCH, KLONDYKE.

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and
Investment Programmes Director seeking authority to:

(i) dispose of part of the former Peoples Showroom site to the
Liverpool Diocesan Board of Finance, to develop a new place of
worship and community facility; and

(i) use Housing Market Renewal funding to make a grant to the
Liverpool Diocesan Board of Finance towards the community and
landscape elements of the building.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet be recommended to:

(1)  approve the granting of a two year Development Lease to the
Liverpool Diocesan Board of Finance (referred to in the report as
‘the Church’) for the former Peoples Showroom building, so that the
building can be refurbished to use as a place of worship and
community facility;

(2)  delegate authority to the Neighbourhoods and Investment
Programmes Director to agree the terms for the long-term disposal
of the site to the Liverpool Diocesan Board of Finance, upon
successful completion of the works under the Development Lease;
and

(3) approve the contribution of £200,000 from the Housing Market
Renewal Programme 2010/11 to the Liverpool Diocesan Board of
Finance towards the cost of refurbishing the building for community
use and associated landscaping, subject to a legal obligation on the
church to provide the agreed level of funding for the project.

123. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The
Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the
information from the Press and Public.

55



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 14 APRIL 2010

124. SOUTH SEFTON HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL -

PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2009/10 AND FORWARD
PROGRAMME 2010/11

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and
Investment Programmes Director advising of the provisional out-turn of the
South Sefton Housing Market Renewal Programme for 2009-2010 and
seeking approval to the 2010-2011 programme and the Council
contribution towards this.

RESOLVED: That

(1)

Cabinet be recommended to:

note the provisional expenditure and outputs achieved by the
Housing Market Renewal programme during 2009-2010;

note the HMRI allocation for 2010-11 of £9.350 million;
note the required level of Council contribution of £2.6 million;

subject to (iii) above, approve the Housing Market Renewal
Programme for 2010-11; and

delegate the completion of the Deed of Variation in respect to the
HCA Funding for 2010-11 to the Neighbourhoods and Investment
Programmes Director in consultation with the Head of Corporate
Legal Services; and

the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director and his

Housing Market Renewal Team be thanked for their sterling efforts
in managing the Housing Market Renewal Programme in 2009-10.

56



